per share and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by
dividing the net tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities, by
the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. Dilution
represents the difference between the portion of the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book
value per share of our common
stock immediately after giving effect to this offering. Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022, was
approximately $43.4 million, or $1.75 per share.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of 21,459,227 shares of our common stock at a sale price of $2.33 per share, the last sale price of
our
common stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on November 7, 2022, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022, would have been
$91.5 million, or $1.98 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the
net tangible book value of $0.23 per share to our
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.35 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The
following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed offering price per share   $2.33
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022   $1.75
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in offering   $0.23

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022, after giving effect
to this offering   $1.98

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $0.35

The above illustration of dilution per share to investors participating in this offering assumes no exercise
of outstanding options to purchase our
common stock.

Changes in the assumed public offering price of $2.33 per share would not affect our
as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering
because this offering is currently limited to $50 million. However, each $0.50 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $2.33 per share
would increase (decrease) the
dilution per share to new investors by approximately $0.32 ($0.28) per share, assuming that the aggregate dollar amount
of shares offered by us, as set forth above, remains at $50 million and after deducting the commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.
The information discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual public offering price, the actual number of shares that we offer in
this offering, and other terms of this offering determined at the
time of each offer and sale.

The above discussion and table are based on 24,864,119 shares of common stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2022, and excludes the
following, all as of September 30, 2022:

  •   3,506,756 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average
exercise price of $3.59
per share;

  •   1,822,209 shares of common stock issuable upon the settlement of outstanding restricted stock units; and

  •   up to an aggregate of 1,950,613 shares of common stock available for future grant under our 2021 Equity Incentive
Plan, or 2021 Plan, and
our Employee Stock Purchase Plan, or ESPP.

S-10

Table of Contents

To the extent that options outstanding as of September 30, 2022, have been or are
exercised, or restricted stock units or other shares are issued,
investors purchasing shares in this offering could experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market